Government of West Bengal Department of Agriculture Estab. (Dte.) Branch, Block-III, 2nd Floor, <u>Writers' Buildings, Kolkata-700001</u>

No. 406-Estab.(Dte.)/12A-18/2005 (Part-II)

Dated, Kolkata, 8th February, 2010.

<u>ORDER</u>

After constitution of Integrated West Bengal Agricultural Service (Administration) vide order No.4522-Estab.(Dte.)/12A–18/2005 dated 21.09.2007 and consequent upon framing of the Revised Recruitment Rules issued vide notification No. 2224- Estab.(Dte.)/12A–18/2005 (Part-I) dated 29.06.2009, a question was raised whether the officers, upon being transferred on higher responsibilities as per Revised Recruitment Rules to the posts of Deputy Director of Agriculture, Joint Director of Agriculture, Additional Director of Agriculture and Project Coordinator & Ex-officio Additional Director of Agriculture, as applicable, are entitled to get the benefit of pay fixation under Rule 11 of West Bengal Services (Revision of Pay & Allowances) Rules, 2009.

After careful consideration, the Governor is pleased to decide that such officers are entitled to get the benefit of pay fixation under Rule 11 of WBS (ROPA) Rules, 2009 from the date of joining upon transfer on higher responsibilities to the posts of Deputy Director of Agriculture, Joint Director of Agriculture, Additional Director of Agriculture and Project Coordinator & Ex-officio Additional Director of Agriculture, as the case may be, as per proviso laid down in the revised Recruitment Rules notified vide No.2224-Estab.(Dte.)/12A–18/2005 (Part-I) dated 29.06.2009, since their transfer to the posts of Deputy Director of Agriculture, Joint Director of Agriculture and Project Coordinator & Ex-officio Additional Director of Agriculture and Project Coordinator Section (Deputy Director of Agriculture, Joint Director of Agriculture, Additional Director of Agriculture, Joint Director of Agriculture and Project Coordinator & Ex-officio Additional Director of Agriculture and Project Coordinator & Ex-officio Additional Director of Agriculture and Project Coordinator & Ex-officio Additional Director of Agriculture and Project Coordinator & Ex-officio Additional Director of Agriculture in the Integrated West Bengal Agricultural Service (Administration) involve assumption of higher responsibilities.

This order shall come into force on and from 29.06.2009.

This order issues with concurrence of Finance (Audit) Department, Group 'P' (Service) vide their U.O.No.2199 dated 03.02.2010.

by order of the Governor

Sd/- S. Chopra Principal Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

No. 406/1(12)-Estab.(Dte.)

Dated, Kolkata, 8th February, 2010.

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to the :

- 1. Principal Accountant General (A & E), West Bengal, Treasury Building, Kol-1.
- 2. Principal Accountant General (Audit), West Bengal, Treasury Building, Kolkata-1.
- 3. Principal Accountant General (LBA), West Bengal, Treasury Building, Kolkata-1.
- 4. Secretary, Public Service Commission, West Bengal.
- 5. Pay & Accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts office-I, 81/2/2, Phears Lane, Kolkata-12.
- 6. Pay & Accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts office-II, Jawhar Building, P-1, Hyde Lane, Kolkata-73.
- 7. Council Principal Secretary, Darjeeling Gorkha Hill Council, Lalkuthi, Darjeeling.
- 8. Director of Agriculture, West Bengal, Writers' Buildings, Kolkata-1.
- 9. Finance Department, Group-'P' (Service), Block-III, 1st Floor, Writers' Buildings, Kolkata-1.
- 10. Finance Department, Group-'A', Block-I, 2nd Floor, Writers' Buildings, Kolkata-1.
- 11. Treasury Officer
- 12. Guard File.

Joint Secretary to the Bowt. of West Bengal Contd.....p/2

No. 406/2((23)-Estab.(Dte.)

Dated, Kolkata, 8th February, 2010.

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to the:-

- 1. Additional Director of Agriculture (North Bengal Region), P.O. & Dist. Jalpaiguri.
- 2. Additional Director of Agriculture (Commercial Crops), West Bengal, Writers' Buildings, Kolkata-1.
- 3. Additional Director of Agriculture (Research), West Bengal, Writers' Buildings, Kol-1.
- 4. Additional Director of Agriculture (Evaluation), West Bengal, 17, S.P. Mukherjee Road, Kolkata-25.
- 5. Additional Director of Agriculture (Admn.), Writers' Buildings, Kolkata-1.
- 6. Joint Director of Agriculture (Research), West Bengal, Writers' Buildings, Kolkata-1.
- 7. Joint Director of Agriculture, Raiganj/Krishnagar/Alipore/Burdwan/Bankura/Midnapore Range.
- 8. Joint Director of Agriculture (PP & QC), West Bengal, 230A, N.S.C. Bose Road, Tollygunge, Kolkata-40.
- 9. Joint Director of Agriculture (Soil Conservation), West Bengal, Poddar Court, 18, Rabindra Sarani, Kolkata-1.
- 10. Joint Director of Agriculture (Entomology), Z.A.R.S, Mohitnagar, Jalpaiguri.
- 11. Joint Director of Agriculture (Rice Development), Rice Research Station, Chinsurah, Hooghly.
- 12. Chief Agronomist & Ex-officio Joint Director of Agriculture, Field Crop Research Station, Burdwan.
- Deputy Director of Agriculture (Admn.), Darjeeling /Jalpaiguri /Coochbehar /Uttar Dinajpur/ Dakshin Dinajpur/ Malda/ Murshidabad/ Nadia/ North 24-Parganas/ South 24-Pargans/ Howrah/ Hooghly/ Burdwan/ Bankura/ Birbhum/ Purulia/ Paschim Medinipur/Purba Medinipur.
- 14. Deputy Director of Agriculture (Seed Certification), West Bengal, 230A, N.S.C. Bose Road, Tollygunge, Kolkata-40.
- 15. Deputy Director of Agriculture (Manures & Fertilizers), West Bengal, Writers' Buildings, Kolkata-1.
- 16. Deputy Director of Agriculture (Tuber & Plantation Crops), West Bengal, Poddar Court, 18, Rabindra Sarani, Kolkata-1.
- 17. Deputy Director of Agriculture (Soil & Water Management), Burdwan/Suri/Bankura.
- 18. Deputy Director of Agriculture (Soil Conservation Planning), Execution Division, Ganga Basin, Midnapore.
- 19. Deputy Director of Agriculture (Soil Conservation), RVP, Kangsabati, Purulia.
- 20. Deputy Director of Agriculture (Training), Agricultural Training Centre, Coochbehar /Balurghat/Malda/Fulia/Kalyani/ Burdwan/Chinsurah.
- 21. Deputy Director of Agriculture (Sugarcane Development Scheme), Plassey, Nadia /Ahmedpur, Birbhum.
- 22. Deputy Director of Agriculture (Sugarcane Development), Ahmedpur, Birbhum.
- 23.

Joint Secretary to ple Boxt. of West Bengal